

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN TAVE ZELMAN, SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC
INSTRUCTION OF OHIO, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DORIS SIMMONS-HARRIS, ET AL.

HANNA PERKINS SCHOOL, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DORIS SIMMONS-HARRIS, ET AL.

SENEL TAYLOR, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DORIS SIMMONS-HARRIS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ROBERT M. LOEB
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of Argument	7
Argument:	
The Ohio Pilot Scholarship Program Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause of the First Amendment	10
A. The pilot scholarship program was enacted to promote a valid secular purpose	11
B. The pilot scholarship program does not have an impermissible effect of advancing religion	12
C. The court of appeals’ “effects” analysis is out of step with this Court’s precedents and is not supported by the record in this case	19
D. The court of appeals’ reliance on <i>Nyquist</i> was misplaced	26
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	11
<i>Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v.</i> <i>Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	21
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	19
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	18
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	18, 26
<i>Committee for Public Educ. & Religious Liberty</i> <i>v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	6, 9, 26, 27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	12
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ. of the Township of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	13
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2093 (2001)	12, 13, 21
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 997 (1998)	21
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	22, 29
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	6, 9, 11, 14, 20, 21, 28, 29
<i>Reed v. Roberts</i> , No. 1:73 CV 1300 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 3, 1995)	2
<i>Rosenberger v. Rectors & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	12, 13, 24
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999).....	5
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	4
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	22
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	8, 14, 29
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I (Establishment Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV	10
Act of June 27, 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-16, § 401(c)(2), 115 Stat. 58	2
Child Care and Development Block Grant Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 9858n(2) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	2
42 U.S.C. 604a(c) (Supp. V 1999)	2
42 U.S.C. 604a(e)(1) (Supp. V 1999)	2

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Northwest Territory Ordinance of 1787, ch. 8, Art. III, 1 Stat. 52	29
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Re- conciliation Act of 1996, 42 U.S.C. 604a(a)(2)(B)(ii) (Supp. V 1999)	2
20 U.S.C. 5899(a)(2)	2
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. (Anderson 1999):	
§§ 3313.974-3313.979 (1999 & Supp. 2000)	3
§ 3313.975(A) (1999 & Supp. 2000)	3, 5, 25, 27
§ 3313.975(B) (1999 & Supp. 2000)	3
§ 3313.975(C)(1) (1999 & Supp. 2000)	3
§ 3313.976	4
§ 3313.976(A)	16
§ 3313.976(A)(3)	3
§ 3313.976(A)(4)	3
§ 3313.976(A)(6)	3
§ 3313.976(A)(8)	3, 14, 23
§ 3313.976(C)	3
§ 3313.978(A)	4
§ 3313.978(B)	4
§ 3313.978(C)(1)	4
§ 3313.978(C)(3)	4
§ 3313.979	3, 4, 16
§ 3314.01(B)	5
§ 3314.04	5
§ 3314.11	23
§ 3317.02(l) (1999 & Supp. 2000)	25
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Cleveland City School District Performance Audit</i> (Mar. 1996)	2, 3
Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Private School Universe Survey: 1999-2000</i> (2001)	24
